
  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

M e m o r a n d u m 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: December 9-10, 2015 

Reference No.: 2.5e.(2) 
Action Item 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Bruce De Terra, Chief 
Division Chief
Transportation Programming 

Subject: ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED  PROJECT 
RESOLUTION FA-15-12 

RECOMMENDATION 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocates an additional $2,983,000 for one State Highway 
Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) safety project (PPNO 0601) in Mono County.   

ISSUE 

Additional funds are needed for one previously approved project in order to close-out the construction 
contract. 

RESOLUTION 

Resolved, that $2,983,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2014, Budget Act Item 2660-302-042 
and 2660-302-0890 to provide additional funds for the project identified below. 

Dist-Co-Rte 

Original 
Allocated 
Amount 

 Current 
   Allocation 

Allocation 
Adjustment 

Revised 
Allocation 

% Increase 
Above Current 

Allocation 
    09-Mno-395 $9,091,000 $11,849,000 $2,983,000 $14,832,000 25.2% 

Tab 48



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(2)  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION December 9-10, 2015 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

This project is located on Route 395 in Mono County near Topaz Lake from 1.7 miles north of Route 
89 to 0.9 mile south of the Nevada State line.  The project is necessary to reduce the number and 
severity of collisions and improve safety along 0.9 centerline mile.  The scope of the project includes 
constructing two retaining walls to realign non-standard roadway curves and increase sight distance, 
cutting side slopes and installing anchored mesh to stabilize slopes, widening roadway shoulders to 
eight feet, and constructing centerline and shoulder rumble strips. 
 
 
 
PROJECT LOCATION 
 
 

MAP        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

FUNDING STATUS 
 
This safety project was programmed in the 2010 SHOPP for $18,300,000 and was sub-allocated by the 
Department for $9,901,000 on September 7, 2011, under the delegated authority for safety projects 
and reported to the Commission in October, 2011.  Supplemental funds in the amount of $2,758,000 to 
award the project was approved by the Commission in February 2012.  The construction of this project 
was completed in August 2013.  However, an additional $2,983,000 is needed to settle claims with the 
contractor and allow the Department to close out this project. 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(2)  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION December 9-10, 2015 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REASONS FOR COST INCREASE 
 
The cost increase is due to multiple claims by the contractor.  A total of $9,775,000 in claims was 
submitted to the Department by the contractor for various reasons.  The primary reason for the claims 
was differing site conditions.  During construction, hard rock was found at the project site making 
construction very difficult to perform.  The rocky condition was not included in the geotechnical 
report. 
 
The Department worked diligently to resolve these claims with the contractor.  An arbitration 
settlement in the amount of $4,750,000 was reached between the Department and the contractor in 
September 2015.  Of that amount, the contractor was assessed liquidate damages in the amount of 
$1,767,000.  Liquidated damages are fines that the contractor receives for failing to complete the 
project on time and in accordance to the agreed upon schedule.  Therefore, the difference results in the 
need for $2,983,000 in supplemental funds to pay the settlement and close out the construction 
contract. 
     
 
 
DETERMINATION 

 
The Department has determined that an additional $2,983,000 is needed for this project to pay the 
settlement and close out the contract.  It is in the best interest of the State to conclude these claims.  
Failure to pay the agreed settlement amount would result in an increase in the amount owed to the 
contractor. 
 
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

December 9-10, 2015

Project #
Allocation Amount

Recipient
RTPA/CTC

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

Project Title
Location

Project Description
Project Support Expenditures

PPNO
Program

Funding Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Codes

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Resolution FA-15-122.5e.(2) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects

State
Federal

Current Amount
by Fund Type

State
Federal

Additional
Amount by
Fund Type

State
Federal
Revised

Amount by
Fund Type

Near Topaz Lake, from 1.7 miles north of Route 89
to 0.9 mile south of the Nevada State border.
Outcome/Output: Realign highway curves and widen
shoulders to improve sight distances and improve
safety along 0.9 roadway centerline miles.

Supplemental funds are needed to Close-out
Contract.

Total revised amount $14,832,000 

09-0601
SHOPP/2010-11

302-0890 $9,091,000 $9,091,000
FTF

20.20.201.010

SHOPP/2011-12
302-0042 $41,000 $41,000

SHA
302-0890 $2,717,000 $2,717,000

FTF
20.20.201.010

SHOPP/2014-15
302-0042 $60,000 $60,000

SHA
302-0890 $2,923,000 $2,923,000

FTF
20.20.201.010
0900000038

4
23770

Department of
Transportation

Mono
09-MNO-395
118.7/119.6

1
$2,983,000

MCLTC

Page 1


	2.5e(2)
	2.5e(2) Attachment

